Level 3 is comprised of investments in hedge funds and private equity funds held by the Authority that are not quoted in active markets. In determining the
fair value of these investments, the Authority relies on the valuation as reported in the latest available financial statements and/or capital account statements
provided by the investment manager, unless the Authority is aware of reasons that such a valuation may not be the best approximation of fair value. In such
cases, the Authority reserves the right to assign a fair value to such investments which differs from the one reported by the investment manager.

The following table presents the changes in Level 3 instruments for the 9 months period ended 30 September 2015 for available for sale financial assets.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs that have been applied in valuing the respective asset or liability.

32

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority
Consolidated interim financial statements
For the 9 months period ended 30 September 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for available-for-sale financial assets:
Group Authority

30 September
 2015

30 September
 2015

N'000 N'000

5% change in fair
value inputs Inputs Difference Difference

Fair value movement Increase 413,690   282,464
Decrease (413,690) (282,464)

Group Authority

31 December
2014

31 December
2014

N'000 N'000

5% change in fair
value inputs Inputs Difference Difference

Increase 252,462   166472
Decrease (252,462) (166,472)

6.1

Group
30 September 2015

Note
Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available-for-
sale

Other
financial

liabilities
Total carrying

amount Fair value
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 15 -   35,130,097   -   -   35,130,097 35,130,097
Advances -   9,173   -   -   9,173   9,173
Investment securities: 16

Measured at fair
value -   -   117,465,785   -   117,465,785   117,465,785
Measured at
amortised cost 27,361,983   24,173,330   -   -   51,535,313   50,930,346

Other assets 17 -   1,232,118   -   -   1,232,118   1,232,118
27,361,983 60,544,718 117,465,785 -   205,372,486 204,767,519

Trade and other payables 21 - - - 14,949,188 14,949,188 14,949,188

-   -   -   14,949,188   14,949,188   14,949,188

Available-for-sale financial assets

NAV adjusted

Financial assets and financial liabilities

The financial instruments by category for the Group and the Authority are shown in the tables below:

NAV adjusted

33

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority
Consolidated interim financial statements
For the 9 months period ended 30 September 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Group
31 December 2014

Note
Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available-for-
sale

Other
financial

liabilities
Total carrying

amount Fair value
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 15 -   49,903,739 -   -   49,903,739   49,903,739